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KANDAN MUTUAL BENEFIT SASWATHA NIDHI LTD.,

Agenda

Notice to the Share Holders :

Notice is hereby given that the Fortieth Annual General Meeting of the
Share Holders of the “Kandan Mutual Benefit Saswatha Nidhi Limited”
will be held on Thursday the 26th September 2019 at 9.00 a.m. at the Regd.
Office No.7, Menod Street, Purasawalkam, Chennai-7, to transact the
following business:

1. To receive ,consider and adoptAudited financial statements ofAccounts for the year
ended 31 March 2019 including Profit and Loss Accounts for the year ending 31
March 2019 and the Report of Directors andAuditors thereon.

2. To Declare a Dividend at 20 % on Equity Shares.

3. To Elect a Director in the place of Shri. D. L. Thulasi Ram (DIN:01009521 )  who
retires by rotation and is eligible for re-election.

4. To Elect a Director in the place of Shri. V. Gajapathy (DIN:01009381 )  who
retires by rotation and is eligible for re-election.

5. To appoint Auditor and to fix their remuneration :

RESOLVED that M/s.V.Jagannadham & Co., Chartered Accountants be and are
hereby appointed as the Auditors of the Fund, to hold office from the conclusion
of this 40 Annual General Meeting (AGM) till the conclusion of the next Annual
Meeting and to fix his remuneration.”

Special Business-Ordinary Resolution

6. To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following
resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 161(1) of the Companies Act,
2013 and Articles Of Association of the company, Mr. N. Chakravarthy (holding DIN:
01259596) who was appointed as an Additional Director at the meeting of the Board of
Directors of the Company held on 28th May 2019 and who holds office up to the date of
ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company and in respect of whom a notice has
been received from the member in writing, under section 160 of the CompaniesAct, 2013
along with requisite deposit proposing his candidature for the office of director be and is
hereby appointed as Director of the Company liable to retire by rotation.”

st st

th

''

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors of the
Company, be and is hereby severally authorized to sign and file such
forms or documents as may be required with the Registrar of
Companies, Chennai or such other authority as may be required and to
do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be necessary to give
effect to this resolution.”
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE
COMPANIES ACT, 2013

Item No.6

Mr. N. Chakravarthy (holding DIN: 01259596) who has been appointed as anAdditional
Director of the Company pursuant to the provision of Section 161(1) of the Companies
Act, 2013 and theArticles ofAssociation of the Company effective from 28th May 2019
holds office upto the date of thisAnnual General Meeting and is eligible for appointment
as a Director. Mr. N. Chakravarthy is not disqualified from being appointed as Director
in terms of Section 164 of Companies Act, 2013 and has given his consent to act as
Director. Accordingly, the Board recommends the resolution in relation to appointment
of Mr. N. Chakravarthy as a Director, for the approval by the shareholders of the
Company.

Brief profile of Mr. N. Chakravarthy is given below for reference of the member

Mr. N. Chakravarthy has over 12 years of experience in the field of lending business and
other financial services sector. He is a Inspector of Quality Control – Tools in
automobiles Industry. He is designated as Tools Inspector inAshok Leyland for a period
of 35 years He is also Director of our Nidhi from Nov 2006 to Nov 2016 and held several
key Posts.

None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives
except Mr. N. Chakravarthy concerned or interested, financial or otherwise, in the
resolution.

The Board recommends the resolution set forth in Item no.5 for the approval of the
members.

Place: Chennai - 600 007.                                               (By order of the Board)
Date   : 18 July 2019.                                            (sd) D.L. Thulasi Ram, BA.,D.P.M.

:

th

Director - Chief Executive
Note:

?

?

Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 of the CompaniesAct, 2013, forms
part of this Notice.

Amember entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to
attend and vote instead of himself and a proxy need not be a member of the Fund.

The proxy in order to be effective should be duly stamped, completed and signed
and must be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, not less than 48
hours before the commencement of the meeting.

The Share Transfer Register will be remain closed from 19th Sep 2019 to 26 Sep
2019 both days inclusive.

Shareholders intending to ask for information at the Annual General Meeting
regarding Balance Sheet or Profit and Loss Account or Director's Report are
requested to give notice of the particulars of information required to the Chief
Executive at least SEVEN DAYS before the date of the General Meeting.

Shareholders are requested to intimate Fund's office any change in their address.

?

?

?

?

th
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(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Direcors, Promoters & Holders of GDRs & ADRs)

Sl. No

For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders No.of shares % of total shares of the

company

No of shares % of total shares of the

company

1 D.L. Thulasi ram

Mr. Kalyana Raman R

Mr. Venkatesam C

Mrs. Prasanna D

Mrs. Sujatha C

Mrs. Lakshmi Kumari B

Mr. Gajapathy V

Mrs.Ashokapathy G

Mr. N. Chakravarthy

Ms. Monika D T

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

(v) Shareholding of Directors & KMP

Sl. No

For Each of the Directors & KMP No.of shares % of total shares of the

company

No of shares % of total shares of the

company

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Shareholding at the beginning of the year

01-04-2016

Cumulative Shareholding at the end of the year 31-03-2017

Shareholding at the beginning of the year

01-04-2017

Cumulative Shareholding at the end of the year 31-03-2018

INDEBTEDNESS
Amount in Lakhs

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

Secured Loans

excluding deposits

Unsecured
Loans

Deposits

Indebtedness

i) Principal Amount 15,01,51,807.38 15,01,51,807.38

15,01,51,807.3815,01,51,807.38

ii) Interest due but not paid

iii) Interest accrued but not due 0

0

84,09,016.90

15,85,60,824.28

15,85,60,824.28

84,09,016.90

84,09,016.9084,09,016.90

15,85,60,824.28

15,85,60,824.28

ii) Interest due but not paid 0

iii) Interest accrued but not due 0

i) Principal Amount

Change in Indebtedness during the financial year

Indebtness at the beginning of the financial year

Indebtedness at the end of the financial year

Total

0

0

0

0

0

0

Total (i+ii+iii)

Total (i+ii+iii)

Net Change

Additions

Reduction

V

20,511

7,402

3,404

9,203

1,852

1,500

6,001

2,601

1,851

6,613

16.94%

6.11%

2.81%

7.60%

1.53%

1.24%

4.95%

2.15%

1.53%

5.46%

17.66%

6.08%

2.79%

8.38%

1.52%

1.23%

4.93%

2.14%

1.52%

5.84%

21,514

7,402

3,404

10,208

1,852

1,500

6,001

2,601

1,851

7,116

Mr. V. Gajapathy

Mr. D. L. Thulasiram

Mr. Venkatesan C

Mr. G. Ashokapathy

Mr. Venkata Prasad

Miss. D.T. Monika

Mr. G. Sankaran

6,001

20,511

3,404

2,601

1,406

6,613

1,001

4.95%

16.94%

2.81%

2.15%

1.16%

5.46%

0.83%

4.93%

17.66%

2.79%

2.14%

1.15%

5.84%

0.82%

6,001

21,514

3,404

2,601

1,406

7,116

1,001
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Furniture & Fittings 1,32,387.80

Electrical Installation 46,944.76

Plant & Machinery 2,91,761.70

Computers 1,07,232.96

48,75,872.24

Two Wheeler 62,411.00

1,53,067.30

5,75,700.00

2,10,222.00

7,04,244.81

2,79,672.00

71,67,281.65

64,000.00

11,23,460.00

4,98,296.00

0.00

0.00

18,812.00

12,925.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,75,700.00

2,10,222.00

7,23,056.81

2,92,597.00

71,67,281.65

64,000.00

11,23,460.00

4,98,296.00

4,43,312.20

1,63,277.24

4,12,483.11

1,72,439.04

22,91,409.41

1,589.00

9,70,392.70

0.00

34,275.00

12,154.00

52,856.00

70,121.00

2,37,455.00

16,158.00

47,803.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

4,77,587.20

1,75,431.24

4,65,339.11

2,42,560.04

25,28,864.41

17,747.00

10,18,195.70

0.004,98,296.00

1,06,22,876.46 31,737.00 1,06,54,613.46 61,67,973.76 44,54,902.70 4,70,822.00 49,25,724.700.000.00

8. Tangible Assets

Particulars

Opening

W D V
Additions

During the Year
Closing Cost

Opening Dep. For the year Closing Dep.

Gross Block
Depreciation

Opening Cost On Asset

sold

Sold
During the

Year

Buildings

Motor Car

Land

98,112.80

34,790.76

2,57,717.70

50,036.96

46,38,417.24

46,253.00

1,05,264.30

4,98,296.00

57,28,888.76

Closing

W D V
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KANDAN MUTUAL BENEFIT SASWATHA NIDHI LTD.,

CIN: U65992TN1979PLC007717
“Regd Office “No.7, Menod Street, Purasawalkam, Chennai -7.

I/We being the member(s) of the above named Company hereby appoint :

PROXY FORM

Name of the Member(s) : E-mail Id :

No. of shares held

Registered Address : Folio No.

S. No. Name Address Email address

1 or failing

him

2 or failing

S. No. Resolution For Against

1

2

3

4

5

6

as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/our

behalf at the 40 Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held

onThursday,the 26th day of September 2019 at 9.00 A.M at the

th

** I wish my above Proxy to vote in the manner as indicated in the box below:
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** It is optional to put a 'X' in the appropriate column against the

Resolutions indicated in the Box. If you leave the 'For' or 'Against'

column blank against any or all Resolutions, your Proxy will be

Signed this .......... day of................. 2019

Signature of shareholder.......................................

Signature of Proxy holder(s) (1)..................................

Signature of Proxy holder(s) (2)..................................

Signature of Proxy holder(s) (3)..................................

Notes:

1. This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed

and deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, not less than 48

hours before the commencement ofthe Meeting.

2. A Proxy need not be a member of the company.

3. In case of joint holders, the signature of any one holder will be

sufficient, but names of all the joint holders should be stated.

4. For the Resolutions, Explanatory Statement and Notes, please

refer to the Notice of the 40 Annual General Meeting.

5. Please complete all details including details of member(s) in

above box before submission.

th

Affix

Revenue

Stamp not

less than

Re.1/-



10 Years Performance at a Glance (in Lakhs)

2013 - 2014 2015 - 20162014 - 2015 2016 - 2017 2017 - 2018

11.52 11.70

50.7 58.51

62.2 70.21

1087.79 1328.16

963.07 993.44

105.79 108.38

8.3 5.22

15% 10%

11.61

54.86

66.47

1243.36

1000.59

107.27

6.26

15%

KANDAN MUTUAL BENEFIT SASWATHA NIDHI LTD.,

2018-2019

11.88

74.98

86.86

1528.31

1123.74

106.54

10.97

11.81

66.84

78.65

1446.24

1035.05

106.23

7.15

15% 20%

11.76

61.77

73.53

1359.45

1014.08

110.16

4.74

10%

CIN : U65992TN1979PLC007717

Particulars 2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011 2011 - 2012 2012 - 2013

Share Capital 6.12 6.23 11.28 11.4

Reserve &

Surplus 23.26 29.26 38.69 43.27

Net Owned

Funds 29.38 35.49 49.97 54.67

Deposits
531.62 609.72 789.66 1038.31

Loans 446.57 554.13 693.33 878.15

Gross Fixed

Assets 37.43 34.5 29 104.27

Profit after

Tax 4.23 7.52 6.52 7.59

Dividend % 12% 25% 25% 25%



(Declared as "Nidhi")

Accepts Deposits and Grants Loans on  Jewels & House Properties

Registered & Head Office

"Kandan Bhavan", No.7, Menod Street,
Purasawalkam, Chennai - 600 007.

Transaction Hours

On Sundays

Weekly Holidays

:

:

:

9.00 a.m. to 3.30 p.m.

9.00 a.m. to 12.00 Noon

Friday and Other Public Holidays

Branch Office :

"Kandan Bhavan", No.25, Lakshmana Nagar,

Paper Mills Road, Chennai - 600 082.

KANDAN MUTUAL BENEFIT SASWATHA NIDHI LTD

A "NIDHI" COMPANY WITH FORTY YEARS OF TRADITION


	Kandan Book Final(5)-Copy.pdf
	Kandan Book Final(5)-Copy2.pdf

